
I 

I 

I 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE CO~~I SSION 

In re: Intrastate access charges for 
toll use o f local exchange se rv1ces 

) 
) 

DOCKET NO. 820537-TP 
ORDER NO. 22421 _______________________ ) 
ISSUED: 1-16-90 

The following Commissioner partt cipa ed 
disposition of this matter: 

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chairman 
TH0l1AS t~. BEARD 

BF.TTY EASLEY 
GERALD L. GUNTER 
JOHN T. HERNDON 

ORDER DISPOSING OF PENDING ISSUFS 
AND CLOSING DOCKET 

AND 

NOTICE OF PRO~OSED AGENCY ACTION 

in 

ORDER RELEASING GT.;_FL FROM DISPOSTTION OF ACCESS SURPLUS 
AND REMOVING CEN1 EL FROM ACCESS SUBS IIJY MECHANI SM 

the 

Notice is hereby g1ven by the Florida Public Servtce 
Commission that the actions discussed in Sf>ctions v and VI I of 
this OrdP.r are prellminary in nature and will br>come t1nal 
unless a person whose _nterests are substantially acc~cted 

fi l es a petition for f ormal proceeding pursuan to Rule 
25-22 .029 , Florida Administrative Code. 

r . Background 

This docket was in1tially o pened to explore and implemen 
a n intrastate access charge structure that would compensate the 
local exchange companies (LE<.;s ) Cor the use ot their local 
facilities to origtnate o~d terminate long distance ( oll) 
traffic withrn Florida . An access c harge s ystern has now been 
put in place along with the concommttant struc ural changes o 
govern the relationship between LECs and interexchangc carrie r s 
( I XCs) . These changes were developed over time through he 
numerous ex ended proceedings in this dockt?l. The m,lJOri y o t 
them are now embodied 10 he LECs' Access Services lariu~ r 
o ur IXC rules in Chapter 25-21, Florida Admtnis cat1ve Code. 
Si nce the basic access charge system is now in pl.lc~ nnd I S 

worki ng teasonably smoothl y, it appears Lhat now rrJy bu he 
appropriate time to ftnally close this dock~L. In ord•1 ::.o 

o o 3 9 2 J "ll6 c~ 

:psc -RECOfirlS/?.£PORiiUG 

373 



374 

ORDER NO. 22421 
DOCKET NO. 820537-TP 
PAGE 2 

accomplish th1s, we must disposP of the few remaining 
miscellaneous issues. Our resolutions to these issues are set 
forth below. Any other st r uctural issues which may arise wlll 
be addressed in other dockets . In addition, as described 
above , if any of the proposed agency action portions of this 
are protested, separlate dockets wlll be established to address 
each protest. 

II. Consummation of Certain Portions of Order No . 21954 

On September 21, 1989 , we issued Order No . 21954 1s a 
Proposed Agency Action. The Order 1) removed Ind1antown's 
interLATA subsidy, 2) removed Flora la , Gulf , Quincy, Southland. 
United and Vista from the interLATA subsidy mechanism, 3) 
released Florala and Vista trom any further requHements ot 
Order No . 14452 regarding disposition of their su lpluses and ~) 
required Quincy and Southland to continue recordinq 
depreciation expense as an offset to their resp~cLtve access 
bill and keep surpluses . On October 18, 1989, Southland fill!d 
a protest of a po rt1on of the Order that required it Lo 
continue its depreciation adjustment. 

As discussed above, Order No . 21954 affects the subsidy 
receipt :. and payments of most of the LECs o hi"C than 
Southland. It also afft::c s requi remenls of Order No. 1445? as 
applica b le to Floral a and Vista . The issue or Southland' s 
acces::r bill and keep surplus is severable from lhc rematrung 
issues addressed in Order No. 21954. Due o lhl! tndus ry•..Jt Ch"' 
affect of Order No . 21954, Lhe 1ery limited pr otcs t1led by 
Southland and the absence of any o her protesLs, we find "hat, 
with the exception of the portion o f the Order d a 1 ing wtth 
Southland , the Order is hereby made ftnal and CLtecllve as o r 
October 18 , 1989. 

£II. §outhland ' s Protest of Order No . 21954 

As d1scussed in Section II above , Southland protested its 
portion of Orde r No. 21954. In order to close this docket., we 
Lind it approptiate lo address he 1ssues raised by Southland's 
protest in a separate docket. Th •refore, we direct our Stdtt 
to o pen a new docket for the purpose of resolving SouthlJnd · s 
protest of Order No. 2 1954 . 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 2242 1 
DOCKET NO. 8 20537-TP 
PAGE 3 

IV. GTEf~Cont inqent Wi thdr awa 1 o f 1 s Protest of Order No . 

19702..:_ 

On June 2 , 1988 , GTEFL filed a Petition for Clarification 

o r. in the Alternative , for Mod""Cicat;ion o f Ord e r No . l·HS 2 

(Petition). In the Pe it1on , GTEFL requested Lhat the 

Corrunission o ff se t GTEFL ' s 1nterLATA bill and keep winnings wi h 

its LEC Loll bill and keep l oss . GTE~L conte nds that 1Ls 

interLATA gain is approximately $10,431,000 and its inLraLATA 

loss is approximately $19,000,000 and. herefore. nel ing th'­

ga tn aga 1nst Lhe loss r esu 1 ts 1 n a ne l loss . In Or der No . 

19707, issued as a PAA, we f ound Lhal t he nelllng process was 

consistent with t he Commission's in ent Lo matnlain revenue 

neutrality in going to bill and keep . However, we also 

reiterated our prior findings hal GTEFL ' s interLATA surplus 1s 

$15 , 873 ,000 and that GTEH,'s LEC Loll loss is $7,329,000. 

These amounts a re based on o ur find i ngs in Ord~rs Nos . 17371 

and 18404, respec ti vel y, and arc based o n the rl!cotd o t host 

proceedi ngs . 

On August 15, 1988 , GTE Florid.;, Inc . (GTEfL) t i l~d t 

Protest of PAA Order No. 19707 ( Prolcs ) in wh ich 1 t con es td 

Lhe amounts used f o r its interLATA su rplus and 1ts LFC toll 

l oss . The company reques•ed a hea ring o del,rmin~ Lhc amoun s 

Lo be used in the netting process . Bas~d on ncqoliations 

between our Staff and GTEFL subseque nt to the fi lln1 o t the 

Protesl , GTEFL filed a wtthdrawal of Lhe pro "'Sl conltnqen:.. 

o n: 1) not having to boo k arldit 'onal deprecia ion ~xf)cnsl! 111 

1988 beyond tha a 1 ready t ound to be proper and :n a 11 1w 1 nq :.h~ 

company o reserve i s righ s o fur her liliqa e h·" 

appropriate numbe r s o be uttlized in th netting process. 

Wi lh respect to the fi r st con t i nqency , we note ha he 

company has nlready co~nitled $ 9 ,653 , 000 o n dn in ras ate basts 

lo ~e appli cJ o unrecovered i nvestments of planned r et tremen s 

o f cent .a l o fCice equtpmenl and subscnbc r carriet . The refore. 

tt appears tha GTEfL has reco rded addittonal amocttzatt on 

expense to meet its obl igat t o n t o dtspose o f 1 ts net btll and 

keep su rplu ~ of $8,544,000 ($1 5 ,873 ,000 $7 ,329,000). 

Fu rther, we al so tind 1t appcopr 1ate thal GTE.F'r no t be required 

to book addttional deprcctalion e xpense f oe 1988 beyond tha 

alt eady f ound to be ptopcr. 

375 



376 

ORDER NO. 22421 
DOCKET NO. 820537-TP 
PAGE 4 

With respect to the second contingency , GTEFL seeks to 
reserve its r ights to further iit1gate the appropriate number s 
to be utilized in the netling process. As discussed above , the 
amoun s of GTEFL • s i nte rLATA su rp 1 us and LEC to 11 loss were 
finally established in Orders Nos . 17321 and 18404. Using 
these amounts in Order No . 19707 does nol affect GTEFL"s ngh s 
to further litigate the appropna e numbers. GTEFL " s nghts lo 
litigate these numbers are the same whether or not Order No. 
19707 become s final. Upon conside r ation, GTEFL's con ingent 
withdrawal of its protest of Order No. 19707 1s accepted and 
Order No. 19707 is hereby declared final and effect1ve. 

V. GTEFL's Access Charge S~~ 

Order No . 14452 tmolemen ed access charge bi 11 and keep 
on July l , 1985. The Comm1sston adopted d keep-whole dpptoach 
for all LECs, both winners and losers. The purpose o t the 
keep-whole approach was o attempt Lo minim1ze the tindnctal 
impact of the 1mplemenlation of access bi 11 and keep and o 
keep each LEC in the same financial positi on tt was in prio' to 
bill and keep. Recognizing that some LECs would be net wtnners 
and some would be net losers from bill and keep, the Commtsston 
created a subsidy mechanism to keep-whole the losets. In 
accordancb with our keep-whole policy for those LECs tha were 
net winners , we required ha they book thetr acces-. btll and 
keep surp lus Lo he costs of equal access or to depre ·ialion. 
Once bill and keep was fully implemented, we would address each 
LfC ' s surplus or shortfall o n a LEC specitic basis etthet 
through a rat e case or other proceeding. 

The Commission has used this keep-whole approach tot LECs 
experienci ng a surplus for the last fout and a halt years. The 
surpluses we re originally calculated based o n 1984 data. Seven 
LFCs were identified as e xperi ncing a surplus. Ot those seven 
LfCs , Centel, F l orala , Souther n Bell ~nd Vi sta have already 
been relieved of any fur her requtremen s for the dispos1t 1on 
of their interLATA surpluses. Only GTFFL , Quincy and Southland 
cur r entl y have an ongo 1ng r equtrement for t he disposition of 
their i n terLATA surpluses . Southland ' s ongotng requirement 
wil l be dealt with as dtscussed in Section III above. Quincy ' s 
ongoing requi rement is e xpected Lo be resolved in cithc t its 
EAS docket or its earn1ngs docket no . 891237-TL. Only GTEFL ' s 
requ1rement remai ns t o be addres5ed. 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 2242 1 
DOCKET NO. 820537-TP 
PAGE 5 

We recently established a new aulho,ized return on equity 
(ROE) for GTEFL. See Order No. 22352. In view of GTEFL ' s ne•"" 
ROE, it appears that we can now elim1nate the keep-whole 
requirements for GTEFL and return Lo a pure earninqs approach. 
If GTEfL actuall y experiences any windfall as a result of 
relieving it of this o ngoing depreciation requ1rement then it 
will appear as part of the company's earnings and be evaluated 
through the Commission's normal surveillance progr am. 

Since the original bill and keep da a i s outdated and 
because GTEfL has a new authorized return on equity we [ i nd it 
appropriate that, effective January l, 1990, GTEFL should have 
no further requirements regarding the disposit1on of it~ 
interLATA bill and keep surp1us as required by Order No. 14452. 

VI. Modifying Access Subsidy Mechanism Lo Re(l~ct RcducL1on 
in SL. Joe ' s Subsidy 

In Docket No. 891238-TL, St. Joe proposed o reduce, 
inter alia , its interLATA access bill and keep subsidy by 
$300,000 . By Order No. 2228q, we accepted St. Jo ~ · s propos a I. 
In accordance with that decision, ...,e also find it appropriate 
to adjust the subs1dy receipts and paymcn s to rcl lect the 
lower subsidy receipt s ly St . Joe, effective January l, 1990. 

VII. Removal of Centel From Acc~0ubstQ..y t·1cchanism 

We have reviewed the cu renl stdlus of he interLATA 
access subsidy mechanism. It appears that, al the curren 
time, financial condit1ons Cot companies participating in the 
subsidy mechanism will allow Centel to withdraw from the 
mechanism without a significant financial impacl o n any of the 
other LECs. Centel 1s CLrrently a net conttibutor ot: $ 2Cl6 ,000 
annually. As discussed above, St. Joe's substdy has been 
reduced by $300,000. Removi ng Cenlcl at th Jame time St. 
Joe ' s s u bsidy is reduced still resulls in a tot.d overall 
reduction of $1,000 and $3,000 1n GTEFL's and Southern Bell's 
respective contributions. This ac ion will place Centel on a 
pure access bill and keep basis. Removing Centel results in 
seven LECs on a pure bill and keep basis lor both 1nLerLATA and 
intraLATA MTS/WATS and moves all the LECs closer Loa Lull bill 
and keep ba sis . We note ha the s1x Lf:.C's curren ly 
participating in the interLATA access bill and keep subsidy 
mechanism have agreed to our proposal. 

377 



378 

ORDER NO. 22421 
DOCKET NO . 8 20537-TP 
PAGE 6 

Upo n consideration, we find it appropriate 
r emoved from the interLATA access bill and 
mechanism and that the payments and receip s 
LEC ' s s hould be adjusted t o the amounts shown 
attached to this Order as Attachment A. 

t ha t Centel be 
keep subsidy 

fo r t he other 
in the c hart 

As di scussed above, Order No . 14452 tequHed tha 
companies experiencing a surplus from the implementa tion ot 
access bill and keep record additional intrastate deprectation 
expen se to offset the surplus. In Order No . 17783, dated JunL 
30 , 1987, Docket No . 861361-TL Centel reduced its local s e r vtce 
rates by $15 , 000,000 annually. In approving t hose reductions, 
we recognized Centel's interLATA surplus as a contrtbution 
towards Centel " s earnings. Accordingly, we also find it 
appropriate that Centel should h ave no further tequiremenls for 
t he dis pos ition of its interLATA su t plus. 

VIII . Clos ing the Access Docket 

On September 7, 1988 a wor k shop was held w tth interes ed 
pa rties o n the remaining issues tn this docket. The cons e nsus 
of that meeting wa s t hat the rema1ning issues wou l d be best 
h andled in Docket 880812-TP , Investigation of EAEAs and T l•\As. 
At that t ime there was a reques pending befote the FPSC t o 
c l ose Docket No . 88081 2-TP . Thus, agreement among the patties 
to close Docket No. 820537-TP was held subject t o the dectsio n 
to close Docket No . 880812-TP . 

By Order No . 20843 , we re)DC ed the reque s t Lo c l ose 
Docket No . 880812-TP. Additionally, the issues in Docke t f.lo . 
880812-TP were fr amed broadly enough to s ubsume the rcma 1 n 1. ng 
is sues from this docket. t-1a n y of the issues tai sed in thts 
docket are still rel evant issues ; ho"tever , some of the i s sues 
have been reso lved by time and it i s possible that no pdrty 
will address the issu~. By c los ing Docke t No . 820537-TP no 
party i ::. precl uded from petitioning the Commission f o t fur het 
investigation into any particular issue. 

Since t he remai ning issues in this 
s ubsumed in Docket No . 880812-TP there is no 
t his docket open . Accordingly, we find it 
Docket No . 820537-TP be closed . 

docket wi 11 be 
reason to leave 

appropr tate hat 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 2242 1 
DOCKET NO. 820537-TP 
PAGE 7 

We c.urrentl y receive wo reports from he LECs pursuant 
to our previous action i n thts docket. One is an annual report 
on stranded investment resulting from conversion o equal 
access . Southern Bell and GTEFL were requtred to ftl~ ht s 
report . Sout hern Bell fully converted t o equal access last 
year and filed its final report . GTEFL is scheduled to convert 
to equal access in December and should file i s final report 
shortl y thereafter. When GTEFL's final repor ts ftled, there 
will be no further stranded tnvestment reports needed . 

The other report is the Quarterly Acc<!ss Charge Btll i ng 
units report . Our staff continues to use these reports in 
ongoing i nvestigation s and the companies should continue filing 
them . 

Based on the foregoing , it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service CoiMlission tha 
Order No. 21954 is fi nal and effect to the ex en ou lined 1n 
the body of this Order . It is furthet 

ORDERED that Southland Telephone Company ' s lim1ted 
pro est of a portion of Order No. 21954 shall be addrcss"'d in a 
separate docket. It is f11rlher 

ORDERED that GTI:. Florida, Inc.'s wi hdraw.:~l ol its 
protest of Order No. 19707 is accepted as set Cor h 1n the body 
of his Order . r is fur her 

ORDERI:.D tha Order No . 19707 
set forth in the body o t tht~ Order. 

is tinal and effec tve .sS 

It is further 

ORDERED that GTE !'lorida , Inc. is relieved of any tur her 
requirements Cor dispos tllon o f tt s intetLATA access ch:uge 
bi 11 and ket•;:> surplus .r.; s~t forth tn the body of thi s < tdet. 
It is f •JC thPr 

ORDERED that the Access Substdy Mechant sm is modified to 
reflect a reduction in SL. Joe's substdy tccetpts as set for h 
in the body of thts Ord•t. It lS futUPr 

ORDERED that CenLLal TelephonP Company of Florida is 
removed from participa 10n tn he access subsidy mechanism as 
set forth in the body of his Order. It is furth>t 

379 



380 

ORDER NO. 2242 1 
DOCKET NO. 820 537-TP 
PAGE 8 

ORDERED tha Central Telephon• Company of Florida 1s 
relieved of any fur her rcqu1remen s tor dtsposilton of 1ts 
interLATA access charge bi 11 and keep subs1dy as set for h in 
the body of th1s Order . I is turthcr 

ORDERJ::.D that any protests 
action portions of Lhts Order 
dockets . It is further 

f i 1 ed 
shall 

Lo the propost~d aqenry 
be addressed in o her 

ORDERED that this docket be closed. 

By ORDER of lhe Flo r1da 
this j_6 tJl day of __ JANUARY 

Public Serv1ce 

1.2.20 -· 
Commission, 

STEVE TRIBBLF, Director 
Division ot Records and Reporting 

(SEAL) 

TH 

NOTICE Of FURTHER PROCEfOINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

Tlw flortda Publit: Sl~r.,ice C:>runis:nr.n 1-'> requir .. d by 
Sec ion 1 2 0 . 59 ( 4 }, r· 1 o t 1 d a S l a t u t e s , l o no 1 f y p a r t 1 e s o f a n y 
adminisLrative heaong o r judicial revtew ot Commission orders 
that is available under Sections 120 . 57 or 120 . 68 , Florida 
S atu es , as well as L.1e procedures and time ltmils tha 
app ly. This no 1ce s hould not b~ consLtued to mean al f 
requests f .~r an administrative hearing or Judicial rcvtcw '"'1 11 
be gran ed or result 1n the relief sought. 

As iden if ted in he body of this order, our 1ct tons in 

I 

I 

Seclion s 'I 1nd VIr of this Order are preliminary in na ur, and 
w1ll nol bt?corne effective 0 1 tinal, except as provtdcd by Rule 
25-22.029 , flottda Adminis taliv ~ Code. Any person whose 
substan tial interests are affected by the actions proposed by 
this order may tile pc ttton for il formal proceed1ng, as I 
provided by Rule 25-22 .029('1), Flonda Adrrtnistra'.lve Code, in 
the form provided by Rul .. 25-22 . 036(7 )(a) and (f), florida 



I 

I 

I 

ORDrR NO. 22421 
DOCKET NO. 820537-TP 
PAGE 9 

Administra ive Code. Th1s pe ilion must be r~ceived by the 
Director , Division of Records and Repor ing al his oCCtce al 
101 East Gaines Street. fallahassee , Florida 32399-0870 , by lhe 
close of business o n Jt:Wa~l.C!C!Q__ In the absence o t 
such a petition, Sections v .1nd vrr of lhis order shall become 
eff cLive o n the dale subsequen lo the above da e as ptovided 
by Rule 25-22 .029(6 ), Florida Administrative Code, and as 
reflected 1n a subsequent order. 

Any objection or protest filed tn t h is docket before the 
issuance date of t h is o tder is cons1dered abandoned unless it 
s atisfies the foregoing condittons and 1s renewed wtthtn the 
specified protest period. 

If the actions is Sectton~ v and VII of hi s o rder become 
final and effective o n thl.! da •' descrtbed above, any par y 
adversely affected may request judic1al revtew by the FloC1da 
Supreme Court in the case or an elec r1c, gas o r telephone 
utility or by the r1rst Otstrtct Court of Appeal in he case of 
a water or sewer utility by fil tnq a no ice of appeal wiLh hP 
Director , Division ot RecocJs and Report1ng and filtnq a copy 
of the notice of appeal and he filtng f•e w1th the apptoprta e 
court. This filing musl be completed w1 htn t htr t.y (30) days 
of the effective date of this order , pursuant t o Rule 9 .110, 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedute. The notice of appeal 
must be i n the form specified 1n Rule 9.900(a), Florida RulC's 
of Appellate Procedure. 

Any party adversely lfpc ·el by Lhe ConJnission·r, Ltnal 
ac ion in Sections I-IV, VI end VIII may requ"~: 1) 
ceconstdera ion of the dec1ston by tiling a motion for 
reconsidera ion wi th the D1 r ec o r, D1visio n of Records and 
Reporting within ftfleen (15) days of the is::>uonce of this 
otder in the form pcescrtbed by Rule 25-22 . 060, Florida 
Admtnistrative Code; o c 2) judtctal review by the Floctda 
Supreme Cou r in he case of dll elect n c, gas or e 1 ephone 
utility J r the F1rst Dtstric Cour of Appeal in the Cdse of a 
water or sewer u tiltty by ftltnq a notice of appeal with the 
Director, Division of Records and Rt>potttnq and filing a copy 
of the notice of appeal and the ftlinQ tet> with the apptopnatr 
court. This filing must be completed wtlhin thirty ( 30) days 
after t he issuanct. o t this orde r, pursuant o Rule 9 .ll0, 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal 
must be i n the foLm specif1ed 1n Rule 1. lOO(J), Florida Rules 
of Appell1te Ptocedure . 

381 



382 

ORDER 00. 22421 
r:xx::KE:l' Ill) • 820537-TP 
PAGE 10 

INTERLATA TOLL SILL AND KEEP ATTACHMENT A 
CALCULATION OF SUBSIDY PAYMENTS ** JANUARY 1, 1990 

($000) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
--··--·- · ................. .................. --------- --------- .. ................... ------- -· 

REVENUE 
EFFECT OF SHORTFALLS 

INTERLATA PREVIOUS TOTAL SUBSIDY REQUIRING TOTAL 
BILL/KEEP DA 6 COIN COMH IMPACT CONTRIB SUBSIDY SURPLUSES 

COMPANY IMPACT REVENUE ACTION (1+2+3) @$.27 (4-5) {4-5) 
..... ................... ................... ----- -- -- --- ----- - -- ----- -- .................... -- --- ---- .. ................. 

ALLTEL (2,110) 265 0 {1,846) 53 {1,899) 

GTE {1, 271) 18,136 0 16,865 939 15,92' 

NORTHEAST (176) 42 0 (134) 3 (137) 

ST. JOSEPH (1,674) 151 300 *** (1,223) 17 (1,240) 

SOUTHERN BELL 12,456 19,949 (27,481) 4,924 2,264 2,660 * 
------------- --- ----- --------- ------- -- -·------- --------- --------- ....... ........ .... 

TOTAL $7,225 $38,543 ($27,181) $18,586 $3,276 ($3,276) $18,586 

* SOUTHERN BELL SURPLUS HAS BEEN DISPOSED OF THROUGH PREVIOUS RATE REDUCTIONS . 

** EXCLUDING CENTRAL , FLORALA , GULF , INDIANTOWN , QUINCY , SOUTHLAND , 
UNITED AND VISTA-UNITED 

*** ST. JOSEPH INCLUDES $300,000 REDUCTION APPROVED IN DOCKET NO . 891238 -TL. 

I 

I 

I 


	Roll 3-1410
	Roll 3-1411
	Roll 3-1412
	Roll 3-1413
	Roll 3-1414
	Roll 3-1415
	Roll 3-1416
	Roll 3-1417
	Roll 3-1418
	Roll 3-1419



